and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

following the completion of the Acquisition.

This Unaudited Pro Froma Financial Information is prepared based on the audited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017 as set out in the audited financial

statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017, and the audited statement of financial

position of the Target Company as at 31 December 2017 as set out in the accountants’ report on the

Target Company included in Appendix II to this circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments

described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

69

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2017

The Target
 Company

as at
31 December

 2017

Unaudited
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

 Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000
(Note 2a) (Note 2b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 239,497 18,838 258,335
Investment properties 1,094,400 1,144,000 2,238,400
Goodwill 13,554 – 13,554
Available-for-sale investment 10,000 – 10,000
Loan to a non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary 52,900 – 52,900
Derivative financial asset 46,144 – 46,144
Deferred tax assets 18,142 2,246 20,388

1,474,637 1,165,084 – 2,639,721

Current assets
Properties held for development 488,072 – 488,072
Properties under development 3,552,378 3,644,604 1,114,561 2(d)(ii) 8,311,543
Properties held for sale 3,754,243 430,678 4,184,921
Amount due to a shareholder – 9,114 9,114
Trade and other receivables 1,200,792 31,681 1,232,473
Prepayments/deposits for

proposed projects 1,385,269 – 1,385,269
Short-term investments 100,000 – 100,000
Prepaid income tax – 14,944 14,944
Restricted and pledged deposits 1,313,264 26,000 1,339,264
Cash and cash equivalents 2,983,799 28,259 (500,500) 2(c) 2,510,168

(1,390) 2(e)

14,777,817 4,185,280 612,671 19,575,768

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,374,346 151,439 1,525,785
Consideration payable – – 4,136,590 4,136,590
Properties pre-sale deposits 7,821,274 742,565 8,563,839
Amount due to a shareholder – 3,943,839 299,000 2(c) –

64,175 2(c)
(4,307,014) 2(c)

Bank and other borrowings
– current portion 1,171,198 6,980 (2,000) 2(c) 1,176,178

Income tax payable 137,192 – – 137,192

10,504,010 4,844,823 190,751 15,539,584

Net current assets/(liabilities) 4,273,807 (659,543) 421,920 4,036,184

70

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2017

The Target
 Company

as at
31 December

 2017

Unaudited
Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

 Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Notes RMB’000
(Note 2a) (Note 2b)

Total assets less current liabilities 5,748,444 505,541 421,920 6,675,905

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings

– non-current portion 3,104,096 297,000 (297,000) 2(c) 3,104,096
Consideration payable – – 50,000 50,000
Derivative financial liabilities 12,333 – – 12,333
Deferred tax liabilities 253,388 54,181 278,640 2(d)(ii) 586,209

3,369,817 351,181 31,640 3,752,638

Net assets 2,378,627
154,360

2(d)(i) 390,280 2(d) 2,923,267

71

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1.  Basis of preparation

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial information has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules and
based upon: (i) the audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2017, which has
been extracted from the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017; and (ii) the
audited statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Company as at 31 December 2017, which has been extracted from